

日本語

ご使用になる前に

- 本製品はATMOS製品向けの専用SSDです。また、一部の製品でご利用の際、ソフトウェアアップデートが必要な場合があります。詳しくは対応製品の取扱説明書またはホームページをご確認ください。すべての製品における動作を保証するものではありません。

- 対応製品についてはサポートサイトをご覧ください。(URLは文末をご参照ください)

使用上のご注意

- 本製品の端子部に直接触れたり、異物などを入れたりしないでください。
- 本製品をフォーマットすると、本製品内のデータは消去されます。下記の場合、記録したデータが破棄(消去)される場合があります。一部のみみ中、書き込み中、またはフォーマット中に本製品を抜いたり、振動、衝撃を与えたり、製品の電源を切った場合
- 分解や改造等は絶対に行わないでください。
- 本製品は電子機器ですので、静電気を与えないようにしてください。
- 本製品を曲げたり、強い衝撃や振動を与えたり、水に濡らしたりしないでください。

- 以下のような場所での使用や保存はしないでください。
 - Never leave this product exposed to high temperature, such as in direct sunlight, near a heater, or inside a closed car in summer. Doing so may cause this product to malfunction or become deforamed.
 - Humid or corrosive locations.
- Verify the correct direction of insertion before use.
- We recommend that you make a backup copy of important data.

- Sony Corporation is not responsible for any damage to or loss of recorded data.

- To format this product, use a compatible product that has the format function.
- The data in this product is not completely erased by the formatting or deleting operation. Before handing over or disposing of this product, delete data on your own responsibility by using a commercially available data deleting application or physically destroying this product.

- If the product is used for a long time or accedes a significant number of times, its main body may become hot, but this is not a malfunction. If this happens, please do not touch it for long time in order to avoid a low temperature burn.

	
---------------	---------------

お手入れについて

- アルコール、シンナー、ベンジンなどは使わないでください。変質したり、塗装がはげたりすることがあります。
- 化学药品などを使用の際は、色落ちや変色する場合がありますので、ご注意ください。
- 殺虫剤のような揮発性のものをかけたり、ゴムやビニール製品に長時間接触させると、変質したり、塗装がはげたりすることがあります。
- 液体状の薬剤などは使用しないでください。本機の内部に入ると、故障の原因となることがあります。

製品仕様	
------	--

インターフェース	SATA 6Gbps
動作温度	0℃ - 40℃
保存温度	-40℃ - +85℃
外形寸法(約)	75.5 mm × 7.8 mm × 80 mm (W×H×D) (最大突起を含みず)
本体質量(約)	88 g

仕様および外形は、改良のため予告なく変更することがあります。ご参考ください。

- 本取扱説明書で登場するシステム名、製品名は、一般に各開発メーカーの登録商標あるいは商標です。なお、本文中では™、®マークは明記していません。

お問い合わせ先

ご購入元にお問い合わせください。

サポート関連情報については、下記URLをご覧ください。
http://www.sony.net/prossd/

お問い合わせ先

ご購入元にお問い合わせください。

サポート関連情報については、下記URLをご覧ください。
http://www.sony.net/prossd/

English

Before use

- This product is a dedicated SSD for Atomos products, and software update may be necessary depending on the device you use. For details, see your device's support website before use. Note that the operation is not guaranteed for all products.
- For information about compatible products, see the support website below.

Notes on use

- Do not attempt to disassemble or modify this product because it can cause a fire, electrocution or it can damage your product.
- If this product emits smoke or an unusual smell, or you spill liquid or allow foreign matter to get inside the product, turn off the power immediately and stop using the product.
- This is media for an electronic product. Do not expose it to static electricity.
- Do not strike, bend, drop or wet this product.
- Do not directly touch the terminal of this product or allow foreign matter to get inside.
- Formatting this product deletes the data on this product.
- Recorded data may be damaged or lost in the following situations:
 - If you remove this product or turn off the power while formatting, reading or writing data.
 - If you use this product in locations subject to static electricity or electrical noise.
- Do not use or store this product in the following locations. Doing so may cause this product to malfunction.
 - Somewhere extremely hot, cold or humid.
 - Never leave this product exposed to high temperature, such as in direct sunlight, near a heater, or inside a closed car in summer. Doing so may cause this product to malfunction or become deforamed.
 - Humid or corrosive locations.

- Verify the correct direction of insertion before use.
- We recommend that you make a backup copy of important data.

- Sony Corporation is not responsible for any damage to or loss of recorded data.

- To format this product, use a compatible product that has the format function.
- The data in this product is not completely erased by the formatting or deleting operation. Before handing over or disposing of this product, delete data on your own responsibility by using a commercially available data deleting application or physically destroying this product.

- If the product is used for a long time or accedes a significant number of times, its main body may become hot, but this is not a malfunction. If this happens, please do not touch it for long time in order to avoid a low temperature burn.

	
---------------	---------------

Sony Corporation assumes aucune responsabilité si vos données enregistrées sont endommagées ou perdues.

Pour formater ce produit, utilisez un produit compatible qui possède une fonction de formatage.

Les données de ce produit ne sont pas complètement effacées par l'opération de formatage ou de suppression. Avant de donner ou de disposer ce produit, supprimez les données qui relèvent de votre responsabilité en utilisant une application de suppression de données disponible à la vente ou détruisez physiquement ce produit.

Si le produit est utilisé pendant un long moment ou si vous y accédez un grand nombre de fois, son coffret peut devenir chaud, mais ceci est normal. Si cela se produit, veuillez ne pas le toucher pendant un long moment afin d'éviter une brûlure à base température.

Enretien

• N'utilisez pas d'alcool, diluant, benzine, etc. Ces produits peuvent dégrader ou endommager la surface.

• Le nettoyage de cet appareil avec un tissu de nettoyage chimique peut entraîner une décoloration ou un changement de couleur.

• L'utilisation de solvant volatil, comme un insecticide, ou un contact prolongé de produits en caoutchouc ou vinyle avec cet appareil peut détériorer ou endommager cet appareil.

• N'utilisez pas de solvant liquide, etc. Le liquide peut pénétrer à l'intérieur de cet appareil et causer une panne.

Mass (Approx.)

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

• The system and product names on this operating instructions are trademarks or registered trademarks of the companies that developed them.™ and ® are not mentioned in each case in this manual.

Support Website

For the detail on operations and support related information, see the following URL
http://www.sony.net/prossd/

Poids (environ)

La conception et les spécifications peuvent être modifiés sans préavis.

• Les noms des systèmes et produits mentionnés dans ce mode d'emploi sont des marques ou des marques déposées des sociétés qui les ont développés. Les symboles™ et ® ne sont pas systématiquement mentionnés dans ce mode d'emploi.

Site de Support

Pour plus d'informations sur le fonctionnement et l'assistance, reportez-vous à l'URL suivante.
http://www.sony.net/prossd/

Français

Avant utilisation

- Ce produit est un dispositif de stockage SSD dédié pour les produits Atomos, et il est possible qu'une mise à jour du logiciel soit nécessaire, en fonction du dispositif que vous utilisez. Pour les détails, consultez le site du support technique de votre dispositif avant utilisation.
- For information about compatible products, see the support website below.

Notes on use

- Do not attempt to disassemble or modify this product because it can cause a fire, electrocution or it can damage your product.
- If this product emits smoke or an unusual smell, or you spill liquid or allow foreign matter to get inside the product, turn off the power immediately and stop using the product.
- This is media for an electronic product. Do not expose it to static electricity.
- Do not strike, bend, drop or wet this product.
- Do not directly touch the terminal of this product or allow foreign matter to get inside.
- Formatting this product deletes the data on this product.
- Recorded data may be damaged or lost in the following situations:
 - If you remove this product or turn off the power while formatting, reading or writing data.
 - If you use this product in locations subject to static electricity or electrical noise.
- Do not use or store this product in the following locations. Doing so may cause this product to malfunction.
 - Somewhere extremely hot, cold or humid.
 - Never leave this product exposed to high temperature, such as in direct sunlight, near a heater, or inside a closed car in summer. Doing so may cause this product to malfunction or become deforamed.
 - Humid or corrosive locations.

- Verify the correct direction of insertion before use.
- We recommend that you make a backup copy of important data.

- Sony Corporation is not responsible for any damage to or loss of recorded data.

Pour formater ce produit, utilisez un produit compatible qui possède une fonction de formatage.

Les données de ce produit ne sont pas complètement effacées par l'opération de formatage ou de suppression. Avant de donner ou de disposer ce produit, supprimez toutes les données qu'il contient.

Si le produit est utilisé pendant un long moment ou si vous y accédez un grand nombre de fois, son coffret peut devenir chaud, mais ceci est normal. Si cela se produit, veuillez ne pas le toucher pendant un long moment afin d'éviter une brûlure à base température.

Entretien

• N'utilisez pas d'alcool, diluant, benzine, etc. Ces produits peuvent dégrader ou endommager la surface.

• Le nettoyage de cet appareil avec un tissu de nettoyage chimique peut entraîner une décoloration ou un changement de couleur.

• L'utilisation de solvant volatil, comme un insecticide, ou un contact prolongé de produits en caoutchouc ou vinyle avec cet appareil peut détériorer ou endommager cet appareil.

• N'utilisez pas de solvant liquide, etc. Le liquide peut pénétrer à l'intérieur de cet appareil et causer une panne.

Specifications

Interface	Norme SATA 6Gbps
Température de fonctionnement	0°C à 40°C (32°F à 104°F)
Température de stockage	-40°C à +85°C (-40°F à +185°F)
Dimensions (environ)	75,5 mm × 7,8 mm × 80 mm (L × H × P) (3 po. × 5/16 po. × 3 1/4 po.)
Poids (environ)	88 g (3,10 oz)

La conception et les spécifications peuvent être modifiés sans préavis.

• Les noms des systèmes et produits mentionnés dans ce mode d'emploi sont des marques ou des marques déposées des sociétés qui les ont développés. Les symboles™ et ® ne sont pas systématiquement mentionnés dans ce mode d'emploi.

Site de Support

Pour plus d'informations sur le fonctionnement et l'assistance, reportez-vous à l'URL suivante.
http://www.sony.net/prossd/

Deutsch

Vor dem Gebrauch

- Dieses Produkt ist eine speziell für Atomos-Produkte entwickelte SSD. Zudem könnte je nach dem von Ihnen verwendeten Gerät eine Softwareaktualisierung erforderlich sein.
- Informieren Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch über die Einzelheiten auf der Support-Website Ihres Geräts.
- Tenga en cuenta que no se garantiza su funcionamiento para todos los productos.
- Si desea información acerca de productos compatibles, consulte el sitio web de asistencia que aparece abajo.

Notes on use

- Do not attempt to disassemble or modify this product because it can cause a fire, electrocution or it can damage your product.
- If this product emits smoke or an unusual smell, or you spill liquid or allow foreign matter to get inside the product, turn off the power immediately and stop using the product.
- This is media for an electronic product. Do not expose it to static electricity.
- Do not strike, bend, drop or wet this product.
- Do not directly touch the terminal of this product or allow foreign matter to get inside.
- Formatting this product deletes the data on this product.
- Recorded data may be damaged or lost in the following situations:
 - If you remove this product or turn off the power while formatting, reading or writing data.
 - If you use this product in locations subject to static electricity or electrical noise.
- Do not use or store this product in the following locations. Doing so may cause this product to malfunction.
 - Somewhere extremely hot, cold or humid.
 - Never leave this product exposed to high temperature, such as in direct sunlight, near a heater, or inside a closed car in summer. Doing so may cause this product to malfunction or become deforamed.
 - Humid or corrosive locations.

- Verify the correct direction of insertion before use.
- We recommend that you make a backup copy of important data.

- Sony Corporation is not responsible for any damage to or loss of recorded data.

Pour formater ce produit, utilisez un produit compatible qui possède une fonction de formatage.

Les données de ce produit ne sont pas complètement effacées par l'opération de formatage ou de suppression. Avant de donner ou de disposer ce produit, supprimez toutes les données qu'il contient.

Si le produit est utilisé pendant un long moment ou si vous y accédez un grand nombre de fois, son coffret peut devenir chaud, mais ceci est normal. Si cela se produit, veuillez ne pas le toucher pendant un long moment afin d'éviter une brûlure à base température.

Entretien

• N'utilisez pas d'alcool, diluant, benzine, etc. Ces produits peuvent dégrader ou endommager la surface.

• Le nettoyage de cet appareil avec un tissu de nettoyage chimique peut entraîner une décoloration ou un changement de couleur.

• L'utilisation de solvant volatil, comme un insecticide, ou un contact prolongé de produits en caoutchouc ou vinyle avec cet appareil peut détériorer ou endommager cet appareil.

• N'utilisez pas de solvant liquide, etc. Le liquide peut pénétrer à l'intérieur de cet appareil et causer une panne.

Specifications

Interface	Norme SATA 6Gbps
Température de fonctionnement	0°C à 40°C (32°F à 104°F)
Température de stockage	-40°C à +85°C (-40°F à +185°F)
Dimensions (environ)	75,5 mm × 7,8 mm × 80 mm (L × H × P) (3 po. × 5/16 po. × 3 1/4 po.)
Poids (environ)	88 g (3,10 oz)

La conception et les spécifications peuvent être modifiés sans préavis.

• Les noms des systèmes et produits mentionnés dans ce mode d'emploi sont des marques ou des marques déposées des sociétés qui les ont développés. Les symboles™ et ® ne sont pas systématiquement mentionnés dans ce mode d'emploi.

Site de Support

Pour plus d'informations sur le fonctionnement et l'assistance, reportez-vous à l'URL suivante.
http://www.sony.net/prossd/

Español

Antes de utilizar este producto

- Este producto es una SSD dedicada para productos Atomos y podría ser necesario realizar una actualización de software según el dispositivo que utilice.
- Si desea más información, consulte el sitio web de asistencia de su dispositivo antes de utilizarlo.
- Tenga en cuenta que no se garantiza su funcionamiento para todos los productos.
- Si desea información acerca de productos compatibles, consulte el sitio web de asistencia que aparece abajo.

Notes sobre la utilización

- No intente desmontar ni modificar este producto, ya que podría provocar un incendio, una descarga eléctrica o daños en el producto.
- Si este producto emite humo o un olor inusual, si se derrama algún líquido o se introduce un objeto extraño en su interior, desactive la alimentación inmediatamente y deje de utilizar el producto.
- Este soporte está diseñado para utilizarse con un producto electrónico. No lo exponga a la electricidad estática.
- No golpee, doble, tire ni moje este producto.
- No toque directamente los contactos de este producto ni permita que se introduzcan objetos extraños en él.
- El formato de este producto eliminará los datos existentes en él.
- Es posible que los datos grabados se dañen o pierdan en las siguientes situaciones:
 - Si extrae el producto o desactiva la alimentación durante el formato, la lectura o escritura de datos.
 - Si utiliza este producto en lugares expuestos a electricidad estática o ruido eléctrico.
 - No intente ni guarde este producto en los lugares siguientes. Si lo hiciera, podría provocar un mal funcionamiento del producto.
 - Lugares extremadamente cálidos, fríos, o húmedos.
 - No deje nunca este producto expuesto a altas temperaturas, como a la luz solar directa, cerca de un aparato de calefacción, o el interior de un automóvil en verano. Si lo hiciera, podría provocar un mal funcionamiento o la deformación del producto.
 - En ubicaciones húmedas o corrosivas.
 - Compruebe la dirección de inserción correcta antes de utilizar la unidad.
 - Se recomienda realizar una copia de seguridad de los datos importantes.

	
---------------	---------------

Sony Corporation si ne responsabiliza de los daños en los datos grabados ni de su posible pérdida.

Para formatear este producto, utilice un producto compatible con función de formateo.

Los datos de este producto no se borran por completo al formatearlos o eliminarlos. Antes de transferir o desechar el producto, elimine todos los datos bajo su responsabilidad con una aplicación para la eliminación de datos disponible en el mercado o destruyéndolo físicamente el producto.

• Si el producto se utiliza durante un periodo prolongado o se accede a él una cantidad significativa de veces, el cuerpo principal podría calentarse, pero no se trata de un mal funcionamiento. Si esto ocurre, no lo toque durante un periodo prolongado para evitar quemaduras de baja temperatura.

Mantenimiento

• No utilice alcohol, disolvente, bencina, etc. Estos productos podrían degradar o dañar la superficie.

• La utilización de un paño de limpieza con productos químicos en esta unidad podría marchitar o cambiar el color.

• La utilización de un disolvente volátil como un insecticida, o el contacto mantenido en contacto con productos de caucho o vinilo durante mucho tiempo puede causar el deterioro o el daño de esta unidad.

• No utilice disolventes líquidos, etc. Si el líquido entra en el interior de esta unidad podría causar mal funcionamiento.

Especificaciones

Interface	Estándar SATA 6Gbps
Temperatura de funcionamiento	entre 0 °C y 40 °C
Temperatura de almacenamiento	entre -40 °C y +85 °C
Dimensiones (Aprox.) (An x Al x Prof.)	75,5 mm x 7,8 mm x 80 mm (excluyendo partes salientes)
Peso (Aprox.)	88 g

El diseño y las especificaciones están sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.

• El sistema y los nombres de productos presentes en este manual de instrucciones son marcas comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas de las compañías que los desarrollaron.™ en ® worden niet telkens vermeld in deze handleiding.

Technische gegevens

Interface	SATA 6Gbps-standaard
Werkings temperatuur	0°C tot 40 °C
Opslagtemperatuur	-40 °C tot +85 °C
Afmetingen (Ongeveer)	75,5 mm x 7,8 mm x 80 mm (exclusief uitstekende delen)
Gewicht (Ongeveer)	88 g

Wijzigingen in ontwerp en technische gegevens voorbehouden, zonder kennisgeving.

• Het systeem en de productnamen in deze gebruiksaanwijzing zijn handelsmerken of gedeponeerde handelsmerken van de bedrijven die ze hebben ontwikkeld.™ en ® worden niet telkens vermeld in deze handleiding.

• No utilzate alcohol, disolvente, bencina, etc. Estos productos podrían degradar o dañar la superficie.

• La utilización de un paño de limpieza con productos químicos en esta unidad podría marchitar o cambiar el color.

• La utilización de un disolvente volátil como un insecticida, o el contacto mantenido en contacto con productos de caucho o vinilo durante mucho tiempo puede causar el deterioro o el daño de esta unidad.

• No utilice disolventes líquidos, etc. Si el líquido entra en el interior de esta unidad podría causar mal funcionamiento.

Especificaciones

Interface	Estándar SATA 6Gbps
Temperatura de funcionamiento	entre 0 °C y 40 °C
Temperatura de almacenamiento	entre -40 °C y +85 °C
Dimensiones (Aprox.) (An x Al x Prof.)	75,5 mm x 7,8 mm x 80 mm (excluyendo las partes salientes)
Peso (Aprox.)	88 g

El diseño y las especificaciones están sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.

• El sistema y los nombres de productos presentes en este manual de instrucciones son marcas comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas de las compañías que los desarrollaron.™ en ® no se mencionan en cada caso en este manual.

Sitio Web de asistencia

Con respecto a los detalles sobre las operaciones y la información relacionada con la asistencia, visite la URL siguiente.
http://www.sony.net/prossd/

Nederlands

Voor het gebruik

- Dit product is een speciale SSD voor Atomos-producten, en mogelijk is een software-update nodig, afhankelijk van het apparaat dat u gebruikt.
- Radpleeg voor gebruik de ondersteuningswebsite van het product voor meer informatie.
- Als er rook of een ongewone reuk uit het product komt, of er vloeistoffen of vreemde voorwerpen in het medium terechtkomen, moet u de stroom onmiddellijk uitschakelen en het product niet langer gebruiken.
- Dit is een medium voor een elektronisch product. Stel het niet bloot aan statische elektriciteit.
- Sla of buig het product niet in laat het product ook niet vallen of valt buigen.
- Dit is een medium voor een elektronisch product. Stel het niet bloot aan statische elektriciteit.
- Als u dit product formateert, worden de gegevens op het product verwijderd.
- Opgevoerde gegevens kunnen beschadigd of verloren gaan in de volgende omstandigheden.
 - Wanneer u dit product verwijderd of de stroom uitschakelt tijdens het formateren, lezen of schrijven van gegevens.
 - Wanneer u dit product gebruikt op plaatsen met veel elektrische storing of statische elektriciteit.
 - Wanneer u dit product niet op de volgende locaties. Dit kan leiden tot een storing van dit product.
 - Ergens waar het extremen heet, koud of vochtig is.
 - Laat dit product nooit blootgesteld aan een hoge temperatuur, zoals direct zonlicht, vlakbij een warmtebron of in een gelijkaardig auto in de zomer. Dit kan leiden tot een storing of een vervorming van dit product.
 - Vochtige of corrosieve plaatsen.
 - Controleer de juiste richting waarin het product geplaatst dient te worden voor gebruik.
 - We raden aan om een reservekopie te maken van belangrijke gegevens.

	
---------------	---------------

Sony Corporation is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade aan of verlies van opgeslagen gegevens.

Om dit product te formateren, gebruik u een compatibel product dat beschikt over een formateerfunctie.

De gegevens in dit product worden niet volledig gewist door formateren of wissen. Voordat u dit product overhandigt of weggooit, wis u gegevens op eigen verantwoordelijkheid met behulp van een in de handel verkrijgbare toepassing om gegevens te wissen of door dit product fysiek te vernietigen.

• Als het product langere tijd wordt gebruikt of vaak wordt goepend, kan de behuizing warm worden, maar dat is geen storing. Als dat voortvalt, raak die dan niet voor langere tijd aan om lichte brandwonden te vermijden.

Manutenção

• Não utilize álcool, solvente, benzina, etc. Isso poderia degradar ou danificar a superfície.

• O uso de produtos de limpeza com substâncias químicas pode causar danos ao acabamento ou a mudança de cor.

• O uso de um solvente volátil como um inseticida, ou o contato prolongado com produtos em borracha ou plástico pode causar o deterioramento ou danos desta unidade.

• Não utilize solventes líquidos, etc. Se o líquido entrar no interior deste produto pode causar mau funcionamento.

Technische gegevens

Interface	SATA 6Gbps-standaard
Werkings temperatuur	0°C tot 40 °C
Opslagtemperatuur	-40 °C tot +85 °C
Afmetingen (Ongeveer)	75,5 mm x 7,8 mm x 80 mm (exclusief uitstekende delen)
Gewicht (Ongeveer)	88 g

Wijzigingen in ontwerp en technische gegevens voorbehouden, zonder kennisgeving.

• Het systeem en de productnamen in deze gebruiksaanwijzing zijn handelsmerken of gedeponeerde handelsmerken van de bedrijven die ze hebben ontwikkeld.™ en ® worden niet telkens vermeld in deze handleiding.

Technische gegevens

Interface	SATA 6Gbps-standaard
Werkings temperatuur	0°C tot 40 °C
Opslagtemperatuur	-40 °C tot +85 °C
Afmetingen (Ongeveer)	75,5 mm x 7,8 mm x 80 mm (exclusief uitstek

Lietuviškai Duomenų saugojimo įrenginys

Prieš naudojant:

- Sis gaminytis yra specialusis „Atomos“ gamybos vidinis kietasis diskas, o priklašomas nuo naudojamo įrenginio gali telti atskaityti ir programinį įrangą.
- Dėl išsamesnės informacijos prieš naudojimąsi apsilankykite savo įrenginio palaikymo svetainėje.
- Atminkite: netekiami jokia garantija, kad įrenginys veiks su visais produktais.
- Informacija apie suderinamus produktus pateikta palaikymo interneto svetainėje žemiau nurodytu adresu.

Pastabos dėl naudojimo

- Nebandykite ardyti arba keisti šio gamtinio, nes gali kilti gaisras, galite žaiti nuo elektros srovės arba pžeisti gaminį.
- Iš šio šio gamtinio skaldina dūmai arba neįprastas kvapas, išliejate skysčio arba į gamtinio vidų pateksa pašalinii medžiaga, nedelsiant atjunkite maitinimą ir nustokite naudoti gaminį.
- Tai yra lakmenas, skirta elektroniniam gaminiui. Saugokite ją nuo statinės elektros.
- Nemėtykite gaminio, nedėkite ant jo sunkių daiktų ir saugokite nuo stiprių smūgių.
- Nesiekkite šio gamtinio jungties arba neieskite, kad į vidų patektų pašalinii medžiaga.
- Formatuojant šį gaminį, ištrinami visi įrašyti duomenys.
- Įrašyti duomenys gali būti pažeisti arba prarasti toliau nurodytose situacijose:
 - Jei atjungiate šį gaminį arba išjungiate maitinimą, kol vyksta formatavimas, duomenų nuskaitymas arba įrašymas.
 - Jei šis gaminys naudojamas vietose, kurios yra statinės elektros poveikis arba elektros triukšmas.
 - Nenaudokite ir nedelskite šio gamtinio toliau nurodytose vietose. Antraip gaminys gali sugesti.
 - Labai karštoje, šaltoje arba drėgnoje aplinkoje.
 - Nekada nepalikite šio gamtinio vietose, kuriose į veiks aukšta temperatūra, pvz., tiesioginėje saulės šviesoje, šalia šildytuvo arba uždarytame automobilyje vasarą. Antraip gaminys gali sugesti arba deformuotis.
 - Dėgusios arba koroziškos vietos.
 - Prieš naudodami, patikrinkite tinkamą įstatymo kryptį.
 - Primityninių rekomenduojama reguliariai kurti atsargines gaminyje įrašytų duomenų kopijas.

„Sony Corporation“ nepristima jokios atsakomybės už galimą duomenų sugadinimą ar praradimą.
<div></div>
„Sony Corporation“ nepristima jokios atsakomybės už galimą duomenų sugadinimą ar praradimą.

- Norėdami suformuoti šį produktą naudokite atitinkamą produktą, turinį formatavimo funkciją.
- Formatuojant ar vykiant trynimo operaciją duomenys iš šio gamtinio nėra visiškai ištrinai. Prieš perduodami gaminį kitiems ar išmesdami jį, ištrinkite duomenis naudodami įsijungiamą duomenų trynimo programą arba fizikalį gaminį sunaikindami.
- Įlgi ar trumpa dižna naujajai šį įrenginį pagrudinis jo korpusas įkaista, tai nėra gėdijimas. Tokiu atveju stenkiesis ilgai nesilieti prie įrenginio, kad išvengtumėte nuedgimo žemoje temperatūroje.

Priežiūra

- Nenaudokite alkoholio, tirpiklių, benzino ir kt. jie gali pabloginti arba pžeisti paviršių.
- Iš šiam įrenginiui valyti naudokite chemikalais suvilygtą valymo sluostę, jo spalva gali nublukti arba paskeskti.
- Išmaudoste laukį tirpiklių, pvz., insekticidai, arba jei įrenginys ilgą laikų tyraus sąlyty su gumos ar vinilo plastikio gaminiiais, tai gali ji pabloginti arba pžeisti.
- Nenaudokite skysčių tirpiklių ir pan. Skystys gali patekti į įrenginio vidų ir sutrikdyti jo veikimą.

Specifikacijos

Sąjaga	SATA 6Gbps standartinė
Eksploatacinė temperatūra	nuo 0 °C iki 40 °C
Laikymo temperatūra	nuo -40 °C iki +85 °C
Matmenys (Apytiksliai) (P x A x D)	75,5 mm x 7,8 mm x 80 mm (išskyrus išsiškiančias dalis)
Masa (Apytiksliai)	88 g

- Konstrukcija ir specifikacijos gali būti keičiami be įspėjimo.
- Šiose eksploatacijos instrukcijose naudojami sistemos ar produktų pavadinimai yra juos sukūrusių bendrovių prekės ženklai arba registruojtieji prekės ženklai. ™ ir ® nėra šiame vadovėlyje nurodomi kiekvieno atveju.

Pagalbos svetainė

Priedukus daugini informacijos apie naudojimą ir palaikymą, apsilankykite toliau nurodytoje svetainėje.

http://www.sony.net/prosd/

Latviski Datu glabāšanas ierice

Pirms lietošanas

- Šis produkts ir īpaši, Atomos produktiem paredzēts SSD. Un atkarībā no lietošās ierīces varētu būt nepieciešams atjaunināt programmatūru.
- Pirms lietošanas skatiet sīkāku informāciju savas ierīces atbalsta vietnē.
- Atminkite: netekami jokia garantija, kad ierīnginys veiks su visām produkta.
- Informāciju par saderīgiem produktiem skatiet tālāk norādītajā atbalsta vietnē.

Piezīmes par lietošanu

- Nemēģiniet šo produktu ietaukt vai pārveidot, šāda rīcība var izraisīt ugunsgrēku, elektrotraumā vai sabojāt produktus.
- Jā produkts izdalā dūmus vai neparasta smaku, vai arī produkta iekšpusē izīst skāidrums vai iekūstis smaržvielas, nekavējoties atvienojiet barošanu un pārtrauciet produkta lietošanu.
- Šis ir datu nesējs elektroniskiem datiem. Nepakļaujiet to statiskās elektrības iedarbībai.
- Nepierīkderiet nomet, likt uz tās smagiem priekšmetus vai pakļaut to spēcīgiem sitieniem vai spēkam
- Nepieskarīties produktam terminālīm tieši veidā un neļaujiet tā iekšpusē iekūsties vēsķermēmiem.
- Iekšpusē iekļūst produktā, no produkta tieši izdēstīs visi dati.
- Arakstītie dati var tikt sabojāti vai zaudēti šādās situācijās:
 - Jā datu formatēšanas, lasīšanas vai rakstīšanas laikā izņemiet produktu vai izsēdziet barošanu.
 - Lietojot šo produktu vietās, kas pakļautas statiskās elektrības vai elektriska triecējuma iedarbībai.
 - Nelietojiet un neļaujābiet šo produktu tālāk norādītajās vietās. Pretējā gadījumā produktus var nodarboties parēzi.
 - Lati karstās, aukstās vai mitrās vietās.
 - Nekada nepalikiet šio gamtinio vietē, kuriose ir veiks auksta temperatūra, pvz., tiesioginė saulės šviesa, šalia šildytuvo arba uždarytame automobilyje vasarą. Antraip gaminys gali sugesti arba deformuotis.
 - Dėgusios arba koroziškos vietos.
 - Prieš naudodami, patikrinkite tinkamą įstatymo kryptį.
 - Primityninių rekomenduojama reguliariai kurti atsargines gaminyje įrašytų duomenų kopijas.

Sony Corporation neuzņemas nekādu atbildību par jebkādiem iespējamiem bojājumiem vai datu zudumiem.
<div></div>
Sony Corporation neuzņemas nekādu atbildību par jebkādiem iespējamiem bojājumiem vai datu zudumiem.

- Šī produkta formatēšanai lietotiet saderīgu produktu, kam ir formatēšanas funkcija.
- Veicot formatēšanu vai dzēšanu, dati šajā produktā netiek pilnībā izdzēsti. Pirms ierīces nodošanas citai personai vai atbrīvojties no šīs produkta, izdzēsiet tajā esošos datus, izmantojot tirdznieciskā pieejamu datu izdzēšanas lietojumprogrammu, vai arī iznīciniet šo produktu fiziski.
- Produktu lietojot ilgstoši vai tam piekļūstot ievērojami daudz reižu, produkta galvenais korpusus var sakarst, tomēr tas nenorāda uz darbības traucējumiem. Šāda gadījumā izvērties no ilglaikas sakarses ar sakarsāto galveno korpusu, jo tas var izraisīt zemas temperatūras apdegumus.

Apkope

- Nelietojiet spirtu, šķīdinātāju, benzīnu u.c. šīs vielas var sabojāt virsmu.
- Izmantojot tīrīšanas lupatīti, kas piesūcināta ar ķīmikālijām, ierīce var izbalēt vai mainīties krāsā.
- Izmantojot gaistošus šķīdinātājus, piemēram, insekticīdus, vai ilgstoši glabājot šo ierīci sakarsē ar gumijas vai vinila plastmasas ietaurējumiem, var rasties ierīces bojājumi.
- Neizmantojiet šķidrūs šķīdinātājus. Šķidrums var iekļūt ierīcē un radīt bojājumus.

Specifikācijas

Interfess	SATA 6Gbps standarta
Darba temperatūra	0 °C līdz 40 °C
Uzglabāšanas temperatūra	-40 °C līdz +85 °C
Izmēri (aptuvi) (plat. x augst. x dziļ)	75,5 mm x 7,8 mm x 80 mm (ņemot izvairīšas daļas)
Masa (aptuvi) (S x A x G)	88 g (bez štrēlčš dēļv)

- Konstrukcija un specifikācijas var tikt mainītas bez paziņojuma.
- Šajās lietošanas instrukcijās norādītie sistēmu un produktu nosaukumi ir precīz zīmes vai reģistrētas preču zīmes, kas pieder uzņēmumiem, kuri tos izstrādājuši. ™ un ® nav norādīti katrā attiecīgajā vietā šajā rokasgrāmatā.

Atbalsta tīmekļa vietne

Detalizēta informācija par lietošanu un atbalstu ir atrodama tālāk norādītajā tīmekļa adreses URL.

http://www.sony.net/prosd/

Slovensko Naprava za shranjevanje podatkov

Pred uporabo

- Ta izdelek je namenski disk SSD za izdelke Atomos. Morda bo treba posodobiti programsko opremo, odvisno od naprave, ki jo uporabljate.
- Za podrobnosti pred uporabo obiščite spletno mesto za podporo za Vašo opremo/kompatibilne izdelke in druge proizvode.
- Ne jancimo, da je enota združljiva z vsemi izdelki.
- Za informacije o združljivih izdelkih obiščite spodnje spletno mesto za podporo.

Opombe o uporabi

- Ne poskušajte razstavljati ali spreminjati tega izdelka, ker lahko pride do požara, smrti zaradi električnega udara ali poškodb na izdelku.
- Če izdelek oddaja dim ali nenavaden vonj ali če ste ga polili s tekočino oz. dopustili, da je vanj vstopila tuja snov, takoj izklopite napajanje in nehaite uporabljati izdelek.
- To je mediji za elektronski izdelek. Ne izpostavljajte ga statični elektriki.
- Izdelek ni dovoljeno zvijati, metati na tla, zmočiti ali udarjati.
- Ne dotikajte se neposredno priključka tega izdelka oz. nje. Dopustite, da vanj vstopi tuja snov.
- Pr formatiranju tega izdelka se izbrisejo podatki z nje.
- Shranjeje podatke na disku lahko poškodujejo ali izgubijo v naslednjih primerih:
 - Če uporabljate izdelek ali izklopite napajanje med formatiranjem, branjem ali zapisovanjem podatkov.
 - Če uporabljate izdelek na mestih s statično elektriko ali električnim šumom.
 - Tega izdelka ne uporabljajte ali hranite na naslednjih mestih. To lahko povzroči nepravilno delovanje tega izdelka.
 - Izredno vroča, hladna ali vlažna mesta.
 - Tega izdelka nikoli ne puščajte izpostavljeni visoki temperaturi, na primer na neposredni sončni svetlobi, blizu grelnika ali v zaprtem avtomobilu poleti. To lahko povzroči nepravilno delovanje ali deformacijo tega izdelka.
 - Izredno vroča, hladna ali vlažna mesta.
 - Fukigite ali korođerodece okoljeveir.
 - Kontrolirte rikig rctning and inssetting for bruk.
 - Vi anbefaler at du laver en sikkerhedskopi av vigtige data.

Sony Corporation er ikke ansvarlig for skade eller tap av innspillt data.

- For å formatere dette produktet må du bruke et produkt som er kompatibel med produktet som har formateringsfunksjonen.
- Informasjonen i dette produktet slettes alle data i dette produktet eller sletting. For du gir bort eller kaster dette produktet, slett informasjonen selv ved å bruke et kommersielt tilgjengelig program for sletting av data, eller ødelegg produktet fysisk.
- Hvis produktet ikke brukes over lengre tid eller brukes et betydelig antall ganger, kan hoveddelen bli varm. Dette er ikke en feilfunksjon. Hvis dette skjer, ikke rør den på lang tid for å unngå forbrenning ved lav temperatur.

- Drusba Sony Corporation ne odgovarja za poškodbe ali izgubo zapisanih podatkov.
- Če želite formatirati ta izdelek, uporabite združljiv izdelek, ki ima funkcijo formatiranja.
- S formatiranjem ali brisanjem se podatki v tem izdelku ne izbrisejo v celoti. Preden izročite izdelek drugemu lastniku ali jo zavzete, s komercialnim programom za brisanje podatkov na lastno odgovornost izbriste podatke ali pa fizično uničite izdelek.
- Če se izdelek uporablja dle časa ali se do nje dolgo velikokrat dotopsa, se lahko njegovo glavno ohišje segreje, kar pa ni znak nepravilnega delovanja. Če se to zgodi, se izogibajte dolgotrajnemu stiku z izdelkom, da ne pride do nisko-temperaturnih opeklin.

Vzdrževanje

- Ne uporabljate alkohola, razredčila, bencina itd. To lahko poškoduje ali poslabša površino.
- Uporaba kemične čistilne krpes t o enoto lahko povzroči bleđenje ali spremembo barve enote.
- Uporaba hlajljivih topil, na primer insekticida, ali dolgotrajn stik te enote s gumijastimi ali vinilnimi izdelki iz umetnih mas lahko povzroči poslabšanje površine ali škodo na enoti.
- Ne uporabljate tekočih topil itd. Tekočina lahko vdre v enoto in povzroči nepravilno delovanje.

Tehnični podatki

Vmesnik	Standard SATA 6Gbps
Temperatura za delovanje	0 °C do 40 °C
Temperatura za skladiščenje	-40 °C do +85 °C
Mere (pribli) (S x A x G)	75,5 mm x 7,8 mm x 80 mm (brez štrlečš dēļv)
Teža (Pribl.)	88 g

Pridržujemo si pravico do nenapovedane spremembe zasnove in tehničnih podatkov.

- Imena sistemov in izdelkov v teh navodilih za uporabo so blagovne znamke ali registrirane blagovne znamke družb, ki so jih razvile. Znakna™ in ® nista navedena v vseh primerih v tem priročniku.

Spletno mesto za podporo

Za podrobnosti o uporabi in podpori glejte naslednji naslov URL.

http://www.sony.net/prosd/

Norsk Datalagringsenhet

Før bruk

- Dette produktet er en SSD tilpasset spesielt til Atomos produkter, og er programvareoppdatert kan være nødvendig, avhengig av enheten du bruker.
- For mer informasjon kan du se enhetens støtteside for bruk. Vær oppmerksom på at drift ikke garanteres for alle produkter.
- For informasjon om kompatible produkter kan du se støttesiden nedenfor.

Merknader angående bruk

- Ikke forsøk å demontere eller endre dette produktet fordi det kan føre til brann, elektrisk støt eller det kan skade produktet ditt.
- Hvis dette produktet avgir røyk eller er uvanlig lykt, bud eller seler væske eller får fremmedlegemer komme inn i produktet, må du slå av strømmen umiddelbart og ikke bruke produktet.
- Dette er mediet til et elektronisk produkt. Ikke eksponer det for statisk elektrisitet.
- Ikke slå, boy eller mist produktet.
- Ikke ta direkte på terminale i dette produktet eller la fremmedlegemer komme på innsiden av det.
- Formattering av dette produktet sletter all data i dette produktet.
- Lagrede data kan skades eller gå tapt i følgende situasjoner:
 - Når du formaterer, les eller skriver data inn i strømmen under formatering, lesing eller skriving av data.
 - Hvis du bruker dette produktet der det kan bli utsatt for statisk elektrisitet eller elektrisk støy.
 - Ikke bruk eller lagre dette produktet på følgende steder. Å gjøre dette kan føre til at dette produktet svikter.
 - På et sted som er ekstremt varmt, kaldt eller fuktig
 - La aldri dette produktet bli utsatt for høyere temperaturer, slik som direkte sollys, i nærheten av et varmeapparat, eller inne i en lukket bil om sommeren. Å gjøre dette kan føre til at dette produktet svikter eller blir deformert.
 - Fuktigete eller korođerodece omgivelser.
 - Kontrolirte rikig rctning and inssetting for bruk.
 - Vi anbefaler at du laver en sikkerhedskopi av vigtige data.

Sony Corporation er ikke ansvarlig for skade eller tap av innspillt data.

- For å formatere dette produktet må du bruke et produkt som er kompatibel med produktet som har formateringsfunksjonen.
- Informasjonen i dette produktet slettes alle data i dette produktet eller sletting. For du gir bort eller kaster dette produktet, slett informasjonen selv ved å bruke et kommersielt tilgjengelig program for sletting av data, eller ødelegg produktet fysisk.
- Hvis produktet ikke brukes over lengere tid eller brukes et betydelig antall ganger, kan hoveddelen bli varm. Dette er ikke en feilfunksjon. Hvis dette skjer, ikke rør den på lang tid for å unngå forbrenning ved lav temperatur.

- Drusba Sony Corporation ne odgovarja za poškodbe ali izgubo zapisanih podatkov.
- Če želite formatirati ta izdelek, uporabite združljiv izdelek, ki ima funkcijo formatiranja.
- S formatiranjem ali brisanjem se podatki v tem izdelku ne izbrisejo v celoti. Preden izročite izdelek drugemu lastniku ali jo zavzete, s komercialnim programom za brisanje podatkov na lastno odgovornost izbriste podatke ali pa fizično uničite izdelek.
- Če se izdelek uporablja dle časa ali se do nje mnogo velikokrat dotopsa, se lahko njegovo glavno ohišje segreje, kar pa ni znak nepravilnega delovanja. Če se to zgodi, se izogibajte dolgotrajnemu stiku z izdelkom, da ne pride do nisko-temperaturnih opeklin.

Specifikasjoner

Gremessnitt	SATA 6Gbps standard
Drifttemperatur	0 °C til 40 °C
Lagringstemperatur	-40 °C til +85 °C
Dimensjoner (Omrentet) (W x H x D)	75,5 mm x 7,8 mm x 80 mm (unntatt utstikkende deler)
Vekt (Omrentet)	88 g

Design og spesifikasjoner kan endres uten forvarsel.

- Systemet og produktnavn i denne bruksanvisningen er varemerker eller registrerte varemerker for selskapene som har utviklet dem. ™ og ® er ikke brukt i hvert tilfelle i denne bruksanvisningen.

Specifikasjoner

Gremessnitt	SATA 6Gbps standardo
Drifttemperatur	od 0 °C do 40 °C
Lagringstemperatur	od -40 °C do +85 °C
Dimensjoner (Pribl.) (S x A x D)	75,5 mm x 7,8 mm x 80 mm (bez dijelova koji strše)
Masa (Pribl.)	88 g

Disajn i specifikacije podložni su promjeni bez najave.

- Nazivi sustava i proizvoda u ovom radniku uputama zaštićeni su robni žigovi ili registrirani zaštićeni robni žigovi tvrtki koje su ih razvile. ™ i ® se ne spominju u svakoj instanci u ovom priročniku.

Internet stranica za podršku

Za pojediniču u vezi rukovanja i informacija glede podrške, pogledajte sledeći URL.

http://www.sony.net/prosd/

Hrvatski Uređaj za pohranu

Prije uporabe

- Ovaj je proizvod namenski uređaj SSD za proizvode Atomos za podršku za ovaj uređaj.
- Programvareoppdatering kan være nødvendig, avhengig av enheten du bruker.
- For mer informasjon kan du se enhetens støtteside for bruk. Vær oppmerksom på at drift ikke garanteres for alle produkter.
- For informasjon om kompatible produkter kan du se støttesiden nedenfor.

Napomeno o uporabi

- Nepoklavajte razstavljati ili izmenjivati ovaj proizvod jer to može uzrokovati požar, strujni udar ili može oštetiti produkt.
- Ako iz proizvoda dopire dim ili neobičajan miris, ako prolječe tekućina ili ako u proizvod dospoju strana tijela, odmah izključite napajanje i prekinete korištenje proizvoda.
- Ovo je mediji za elektronički proizvod. Ne izlažite ga statičkom elektricitetu.
- Nemojte udarati, savijati, ispušati ili močiti ovaj proizvod.
- Nemojte izravno dodirivati terminal ovog proizvoda ili omogučavati kontakt stranih tvari unutra.
- Formattiranje proizvoda briše podatke koje se nalaze na njemu.
- Snimljeni podaci mogu se oštetiti ili izgubiti u sljedećim situacijama:
 - Ako izradite proizvodu ili isključite napajanje tijekom formatiranja, čitanja ili zapisivanja podataka.
 - Ako koristite ovaj proizvod na lokacijama podložnim statičkom elektricitetu ili električnom šumu.
 - Nemojte koristiti niti čuvati ovaj proizvod na nekom od sljedećih mjesta. To bi moglo uzrokovati nepravilnosti u radu proizvoda.
 - Izredno vroča, hladna ili vlažna mjesta
 - Tega izdelka nikoli ne puščajte izpostavljeni visoki temperaturi, na primer na neposredni sončni svetlobi, blizu grelnika ali v zaprtim avtomobilu poleti. To lahko povzroči nepravilno delovanje ali deformacijo tega izdelka.
 - Izredno vroča, hladna ali vlažna mesta.
 - Fukigete ali korođerodece omgivelser.
 - Kontrolirte rikig rctning and inssetting for bruk.
 - Vi anbefaler at du laver en sikkerhedskopi av vigtige data.

Sony Corporation er ikke ansvarlig for skade eller tap av innspillt data.

- For å formatere dette produktet må du bruke et produkt som er kompatibel med produktet som har formateringsfunksjonen.
- Informasjonen i dette produktet slettes alle data i dette produktet eller sletting. For du gir bort eller kaster dette produktet, slett informasjonen selv ved å bruke et kommersielt tilgjengelig program for sletting av data, eller ødelegg produktet fysisk.
- Hvis produktet ikke brukes over lengere tid eller brukes et betydelig antall ganger, kan hoveddelen bli varm. Dette er ikke en feilfunksjon. Hvis dette skjer, ikke rør den på lang tid for å unngå forbrenning ved lav temperatur.

- Drusba Sony Corporation ne odgovarja za poškodbe ali izgubo zapisanih podatkov.
- Če želite formatirati ta izdelek, uporabite združljiv izdelek, ki ima funkcijo formatiranja.
- S formatiranjem ali brisanjem se podatki v tem izdelku ne izbrisejo v celoti. Preden izročite izdelek drugemu lastniku ali jo zavzete, s komercialnim programom za brisanje podatkov na lastno odgovornost izbriste podatke ali pa fizično uničite izdelek.
- Če se izdelek uporablja dle časa ali se do nje mnogo velikokrat dotopsa, se lahko njegovo glavno ohišje segreje, kar pa ni znak nepravilnega delovanja. Če se to zgodi, se izogibajte dolgotrajnemu stiku z izdelkom, da ne pride do nisko-temperaturnih opeklin.

Velikledning

- Ikke bruk alkohol, tynner, benzen osv. Disse kan forringe eller skade overflaten.
- Bruk av et flyktig løsningsmiddel som insektmiddel, eller å la denne enheten være i kontakt med gummi- eller vinylplastprodukt over lengre tid, kan føre til forringelse eller skade på denne enheten.
- Uporaba kemične čistilne krpes t o enoto lahko povzroči bleđenje ali spremembo barve enote.
- Uporaba hlajljivih topil, na primer insekticida, ali dolgotrajn stik te enote s gumijastimi ali vinilnimi izdelki iz umetnih mas lahko povzroči poslabšanje površine ali škodo na enoti.
- Ne uporabljate tekočih topil itd. Tekočina lahko vdre v enoto in povzroči nepravilno delovanje.

Vmesnik	Standard SATA 6Gbps
Temperatura za delovanje	0 °C do 40 °C
Temperatura za skladiščenje	-40 °C do +85 °C
Mere (pribli) (S x A x G)	75,5 mm x 7,8 mm x 80 mm (brez štrlečš dēļv)
Teža (Pribl.)	88 g

Specifikacije

Sudjele	SATA 6Gbps standardno
Radna temperatura	od 0 °C do 40 °C
Skldišna temperatura	od -40 °C do +85 °C
Dimenzija (Pribl.) (S x A x D)	75,5 mm x 7,8 mm x 80 mm (bez dijelova koji strše)
Masa (Pribl.)	88 g

Disajn i specifikacije podložni su promjeni bez najave.

- Nazivi sustava i proizvoda u ovom radniku uputama zaštićeni su robni žigovi ili registrirani zaštićeni robni žigovi tvrtki koje su ih razvile. ™ i ® se ne spominju u svakoj instanci u ovom priročniku.

Internet stranica za podršku

Za pojediniču u vezi rukovanja i informacija glede podrške, pogledajte sledeći URL.

http://www.sony.net/prosd/

中文（简） 数据存储设备

使用之前

- 本产品为Atomos产品的专用SSD，并且视使用的设备而定，可能需要对软件进行更新。
- 如需詳細資訊，請於使用前參考裝置支援網站。
- 請注意，並不保証所有產品都能正常使用。
- 有关兼容产品的信息，请参阅下面的支持网站。

使用事项

- 請勿嘗試拆卸或改裝本产品，否則可能造成火災、觸電或設備損壞。
- 如果本产品冒烟或發出異味，或者有液體或異物滲入產品內部，則請立即關閉電源並停止使用設備。
- 這是用於电子产品的产品。請勿将其暴露在靜電环境中。
- 不要撞击、弯曲或跌落本产品。不要使本产品受潮。
- 請勿直接接本產品端子，或让異物滲入內部。
- 格式化本产品会删除其中的数据。
- 在下列情形中，可能会损坏或丢失记录的数据：
 - 在格式化、读取或写入数据期间取出本产品或关闭电源。
 - 在受靜電或電氣噪声影响的地方使用本产品。
 - 在以下场所中使用或存放本产品。否則可能导致本产品故障。
 - 潮濕或非常冷的地方。
 - 潮濕或有腐蝕性的地方。
 - 使用前，請確認正確的插入方向。
 - 推薦您進行重要資料的備份。

- 不要在下述场所中使用或存放本产品。否則可能导致本产品故障。
- 非常热、非常冷或非正常的地方。
- 切勿将本产品暴露在高温环境中，如直射的阳光下、加热器附近或夏天封闭的车厢内。
- 潮湿或有腐蚀性地方。
- 使用前，請確認正確的插入方向。
- 推薦您進行重要資料的備份。

Sony Corporation对所记录数据的任何损坏或丢失概不负责。

- 如需格式化本产品，请采用具有格式化功能的兼容产品。
- 使用本产品功能进行格式化或删除时，不会完全删除本产品上的数据。转让或废弃本产品时，请使用商业数据删除软件或毁坏实际本体，否则后果自负。
- 如果长时间使用本产品或大量访问本产品，主体部分可能会变热。这并非故障。如果发生这种情况，请勿长时间接触本产品，以免造成低温灼伤。

Drusba Sony Corporation ne odgovarja za poškodbe ali izgubo zapisanih podatkov.